

GRIEVANCE POLICY

Alzheimer's Arkansas Programs and Services clients may file a grievance or seek resolution of a complaint or concern without fear of retaliation or discontinuation of service. Every client and/or caregiver can be assured that they will be treated with dignity and respect.

WHO MAY APPEAL: any person (or their caregiver) who is receiving or has applied for grants administered directly by Alzheimer's Arkansas Programs and Services.

WHAT YOU MAY APPEAL: decisions made within the grant administration services provided by Alzheimer's Arkansas Programs and Services with which you disagree.

WHERE TO SEND YOUR APPEAL OR GRIEVANCE:

Alzheimer's Arkansas Programs and Services Grievance Review 201 Markham Center Drive Little Rock, AR 72205

HOW TO APPEAL:

1. You are encouraged to discuss any concerns with the Alzheimer's Arkansas employee assigned to handling your initial request. You should request a conference with this employee before formal grievance procedures are initiated.

OR

Email: info@alzark.org

- 2. Should this meeting result in an adverse action or decision, you may request, in writing, reconsideration from the Executive Director. This request is to be made within 7 calendar days of the adverse decision.
- 3. Within 7 calendar days of receipt of your request, the Executive Director will schedule a reconsideration conference to hear your complaint. A decision concerning your reconsideration will be postmarked within 7 days of the conference.
- 4. If you are not satisfied with the Executive Director's decision, you have 7 calendar days to request, in writing, a formal hearing before the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors.
- 5. The Executive Committee will notify you within 7 calendar days of the date, time and place of the hearing. You may be present at the hearing, present evidence and witnesses and cross-examine adverse witnesses.
- 6. Within 7 calendar days of the hearing, the Executive Committee will mail its findings and decision.
- 7. If your grievance pertains to the CareLink grant, and you are dissatisfied with this decision, you may contact CareLink (Central Arkansas Area Agency on Aging) at 501-372-5300 or the Division of Provider Services and Quality Assurance (DPSQA) at the Department of Human Services at 501-682-2441.

NOTE: Upon written, mutual agreement between client and Alzheimer's Arkansas staff, any or all steps of the Grievance Procedure may be omitted and/or time frames extended. If unable to read and/or write, or if you have a language barrier, Alzheimer's Arkansas will assist you in locating necessary assistance to complete the prescribed procedures.